license or registration shall not expire until 30 days after final determination of such appeal or certiorari proceeding.

Sec. 2. [Subd. 2.] This act does not alter, change or affect the determination made by the board or other administrative agency, or by the reviewing court, as to the suspension, revocation or denial of the license or registration during the pendency of the appeal or certiorari proceeding.

Approved May 8, 1963.

## CHAPTER 566—S. F. No. 955

### [Not Coded]

An act authorizing the transfer of certain state lands forming a part of Kaplan Woods State Park as referred to in Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 85.19, to the city of Owatonna, to be used for park, recreational, and other cultural civic purposes; and appropriating certain moneys to the city of Owatonna for maintenance of said park.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Kaplan Woods State Park; transfer to Owatonna. Whereas Kaplan Woods State Park was established as provided in laws, 1935, Chapter 320, and comprises certain lands in areas hereinafter described and has become enveloped in the rapidly expanding municipal development of the city of Owatonna, and whereas said city has need for park and recreational opportunities and whereas the city can administer the property for park and recreational purposes for the best interests of the community and the people of the state;

Now, therefore, the commissioner of conservation of the state of Minnesota is hereby authorized to transfer to the city of Owatonna the following described lands, for which no consideration need be paid, together with any buildings, roads, and permanent structures heretofore erected thereon, to-wit:

That part of the north one half (N 1/2) of Section 21, Township 107, North, Range 20 West in Steele county more particularly described as follows:

That part of the northwest one quarter of the northwest one quarter (NW NW) lying easterly of the easterly line of the

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

right-of-way of the Rock Island Railroad and except the north 1 rod, the northeast one quarter of the northwest one quarter (NE NW), the west 30 acres of the northwest one quarter of the northeast one quarter (NW NE), that part of the southwest one quarter of the northwest one quarter (SW NW) lying easterly of the easterly right-of-way line of the Rock Island Railroad, that part of the southeast one quarter of the northwest one quarter (SE NW) lying easterly of the easterly right-of-way line of the Rock Island Railroad, the southwest one quarter of the northeast one quarter, and the southeast one quarter of the northeast one quarter (SE NE)

Except the tracts described as follows:

### Sacred Heart Cemetery

Beginning at the intersection of the west right-of-way line of the state trunk highway and the north line of the southeast quarter of the northeast quarter (SE NE), thence west along the north line of said southeast quarter of the northeast quarter to a point 263 feet west of the northwest corner of the northeast quarter of the southeast quarter of the northeast quarter (NE <sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub> SE <sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub> NE <sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub>), thence south parallel to the west line of the NE 1/4 SE 1/4 NE 1/4 a distance of 400 feet, thence southeasterly a distance of 273 feet more or less to point on the west line of the northeast quarter of the southeast quarter of the northeast quarter 197.8 feet north of the southwest corner thereof, thence north 46°-26' east a distance of 108 feet, thence south 74°-57' east a distance of 181 feet, thence south 52°-31' east a distance of 123 feet, thence south 87°-55' east a distance of 257 feet to a point on the right-of-way line of the state trunk highway, thence north along the said west right-of-way line to the point of beginning.

# State Trunk Highway No. 218 Right-of-Way

All that part of the south one half of the south one half of the northeast quarter (S½ of S½ of NE¼) and south one half of the southeast quarter of the northwest one quarter (S½ of SE¼ of NW¼) in Section 21, Township 107 North, Range 20 West in Steele county which lies southerly of the following described line:

Beginning at a point on the west right-of-way line of state trunk highway number 65 as now established distance 575 feet northerly of its intersection with the south line of the southeast quarter of the northeast quarter (SE¼ of NE¼) in said section 21, thence run south 62°-08′-38″ west a

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

distance of 400 feet, thence south 80°-18'-38" west a distance of 190 feet, thence south 63°-49'-38" west a distance of 148.3 feet, thence south 88°-01'-23" west a distance of 900 feet, thence north 1°-58'-37" west a distance of 46 feet, thence south 88°-01'-23" west a distance of 785.4 feet, thence south 89°-22'-23" west a distance of 275.0 feet, thence north 38°-47'-37" west a distance of 202 feet, thence south 51°-12'-23" west a distance of 130 feet. thence south 38°-47'-37" east a distance of 160 feet, thence south 89°-22'-23" west to the northeasterly right of way line of the Chicago, Rock Island and the Pacific Railroad, said point being 264 feet more or less, north of the south line of the southeast quarter of the northwest quarter of said section 21 and there terminating.

Including the restriction of the right of access to trunk highways.

- Owatonna to maintain property. The city of Owatonna shall use and maintain the property herein authorized for transfer solely for park, recreational, and other cultural civic purposes.
- Appropriation to city. Of any moneys received by the state and its department of conservation from the trunk highway fund through acquisition for trunk highway purposes by the commissioner of highways of any lands now comprising a part of Kaplan Woods State Park, all of the sum of such moneys up to \$25,000 is appropriated to the city of Owatonna for the development and maintenance of the park.

Approved May 8, 1963.

#### CHAPTER 567—S. F. No. 1079

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to constitutional trust funds; providing for the investment and management thereof; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 11.01; 161.04, Subdivision 2; and 162.16; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 92.47, 92.48, and 92.49.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.